

No. 2025-CV-1994

---

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

CHURCH OF LIGHT, LLC,

*Petitioner,*

v.

LAURA MARSHALL,

*Respondent.*

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTEENTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

TEAM 11  
*Counsel for Petitioner*

February 6, 2026

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	6
I.    Delmont has unconstitutionally burdened Church of Light’s free speech rights.....	6
A.    CADS triggers strict scrutiny by restricting political speech about matters of public concern.....	7
B.    CADS triggers strict scrutiny by facially imposing liability based on the content of speech.....	8
C.    CADS triggers strict scrutiny by restricting truthful information lawfully obtained from public sources.....	9
D.    The Church’s broadcast is not excluded under any category of historically unprotected speech.....	10
1.    True Threats .....	10
2.    Incitement .....	11
II.   Delmont has unconstitutionally burdened the Church’s Free Exercise .....	12
A.    Delmont’s law violates the Church’s rights under <i>Mahmoud</i> and <i>Cantwell</i> .....	13
1.    CADS imposes a burden on the Church’s Free Exercise of Religion because it prohibits the Church’s religious expression.....	13
2.    The Church of Light’s speech is not categorically excluded from First Amendment protection. ....	15
B.    Delmont’s law is not neutral and generally applicable.....	16
C. <i>Smith</i> should be replaced with a standard consistent with the text, history, and tradition of the First Amendment .....	18
1. <i>Stare Decisis</i> cannot rescue <i>Smith</i> .....	19
2.    The Church prevails under the Free Exercise Clause, interpreted in accordance with the text, history, and tradition of the First Amendment.....	21

III. CADS fails strict scrutiny because it is not narrowly tailored to serve the state’s interests ..... 23

    A. CADS restricts both too much, and too little expression..... 24

    B. Delmont inadequately considered less restrictive alternatives. .... 24

CONCLUSION..... 25

APPENDIX A..... 26

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001) .....	10
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1960) .....	12, 16
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940) .....	12, 13, 14, 15, 16
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997) .....	24
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1988) .....	7
<i>Counterman v. Colorado</i> , 600 U.S. 66 (2023) .....	11
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022) .....	19
<i>Employment Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990) .....	passim
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 593 U.S. 522 (2021) .....	passim
<i>Gitlow v. New York</i> , 268 U.S. 652 (1925) .....	7
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church &amp; Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012) .....	14, 20
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cnty. &amp; Mun. Emps.</i> , 585 U.S. 878 (2018) .....	19
<i>Mahmoud v. Taylor</i> , 606 U.S. 522 (2025) .....	12, 13, 14, 16, 18

<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , 584 U.S. 617 (2018) .....	17
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014) .....	23, 24, 25
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982) .....	12
<i>New York State Rifle &amp; Pistol Ass’n v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022) .....	22
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015) .....	9, 23
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963) .....	23
<i>Smith v. Daily Mail Publ’g Co.</i> , 443 U.S. 97 (1979) .....	10
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011) .....	7, 8
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011) .....	9
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010) .....	10, 22
<i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343 (2003) .....	11
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977) .....	18
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993) .....	17, 18, 20
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. I .....	passim
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	6

**STATUTORY PROVISIONS**

Del. Ann. Stat. §25.989..... passim

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....1
